BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Request for an Increase in Sewer Operating Revenues of Emerald Pointe Utility Company

File No. SR-2013-0016, et al.

NOTICE OF AGREEMENT REGARDING RATE DESIGN METHODOLOGY

)

COME NOW Emerald Pointe Utility Company (Emerald Pointe), the Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), and the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), by and through counsel, and state as follows:

1. As a result of negotiations, the above parties have reached a unanimous agreement in principle as to the methodology to be used for rate design in this case. Therefore, the parties believe rate design is no longer at issue and thus will not be a subject of further testimony, including Rebuttal Testimony due to be filed April 11, 2013. The parties intend to file a full stipulation and agreement as to rate design shortly.

WHEREFORE, Staff, Public Counsel, and Emerald Pointe submit this notice of agreement as to the issue of rate design methodology and hereby inform the Commission that a Stipulation will be forthcoming after Rebuttal testimony is filed in the above captioned case.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Amy E. Moore</u>

Amy E. Moore Legal Counsel Missouri Bar No. 61759 Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P.O Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-4140 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) amy.moore@psc.mo.gov

/s/ Christina L. Baker

Christina. Baker Deputy Public Counsel Missouri Bar No. 58303 Attorney for Office of the Public Counsel P.O Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-5565 (Telephone) (573) 751-5562 (Fax) christina.baker@ded.mo.gov

<u>/s/ Dean L. Cooper</u>

Dean L. Cooper Missouri Bar No. 36592 Attorney for Emerald Pointe Utility Company Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C. P.O. Box 456 312 E. Capitol Avenue Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 635-7166 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed with first-class postage, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 11th day of April, 2013.

/s/ Amy E. Moore